
Final Funding Recommendations – Round 2 Integrated Regional Water                     
Management (IRWM) Implementation Grant Solicitation  

November 22, 2022 

 

 

Funding Area: Central Coast* 
Round 2 Available Funds 

$19,754,400 Cycle 1 Awarded Funds: $3,590,268 Available Funds in Cycle 2: 
$16,164,132 

IRWM Region: Santa Barbara County Applicant: Santa Barbara County Water Agency         

Project Name Project Implementing Agency Primary Benefit 
DAC Implementation Funds General Implementation Funds 

Requested Awarded Requested Awarded 

Leak Detection and Repair City of Lompoc Water 
Conservation $449,993 $449,993     

Pioneer Lift Station Rehabilitation City of Guadalupe Water Quality $989,665  $989,665      
Carpinteria Advanced Purification Project Carpinteria Valley Water District Water Supply     $1,150,610  $1,150,610  

Lake Cachuma Emergency Pumping Facility Cachuma Operation and Maintenance Board Emergency Water 
Supply     $1,000,000  $1,000,000  

  Totals: $1,439,658  $1,439,658  $2,150,610  $2,150,610  

    Total Final Award  $3,590,268  
 

*IRWM Regions within this Funding Area that did not apply in Cycle 1 and may apply in Cycle 2: Greater Monterey County; Monterey Peninsula, Carmel Bay, So. Monterey; San Luis Obispo; Pajaro River Watershed; 
Sant Cruz County. 



Final Funding Recommendations – Round 2 Integrated Regional Water                     
Management (IRWM) Implementation Grant Solicitation  

November 22, 2022 

 

Funding Area: Colorado River* 
Round 2 Available Funds:  

$8,538,265 Cycle 1 Awarded Funds: $6,625,510 Available Funds in Cycle 2:  
$1,912,755 

IRWM Region: Coachella Valley Applicant: Coachella Valley Water District         

Project Name Project Implementing Agency Primary Benefit 
DAC Implementation Funds General Implementation Funds 

Requested Awarded Requested Awarded 
Grant Administration Coachella Valley Water District N/A     $25,000  $25,000  
Reservoirs 4711-3 and 4711-4 Project Coachella Valley Water District Water Supply     $850,000  $850,000  
Regional Grass Replacement Program, 
Mission Springs Water District 
Demonstration Garden, and Regional 
Conservation Study Project 

Desert Water Agency Water 
Conservation     $812,755  $812,755  

Project 3: Groundwater Quality Projection 
Project – Area D-3 Mission Springs Water District Groundwater 

Quality     $875,000  $875,000  

CWA Groundwater Well Project Coachella Water Authority Water Supply $750,000  $750,000      

Polanco Septic Rehabilitation Project Pueblo Unido Community Development 
Corporation 

Groundwater 
Quality $300,000  $300,000      

Sunrise Park Recycled Water Connection Desert Water Agency Water Supply     $500,000  $500,000  

   Totals: $1,050,000  $1,050,000  $3,062,755  $3,062,755  

     Total Final Award  $4,112,755  
         

IRWM Region: Mojave Applicant: Mojave Water Agency           

Project Name Project Implementing Agency Primary Benefit 
DAC Implementation Funds General Implementation Funds 

Requested Awarded Requested Awarded 
Grant Administration Mojave Water Agency N/A     $251,275  $251,275  
System Interconnection at Winters and 
Rainbow Road – Zone B Pumping Station Bighorn Desert View Water Agency Water Supply 

Reliability $675,000  $412,500    $262,500  

Front Western Hills Booster Pump Station 
Enhancements Hi-Desert Water District Water Supply 

Reliability $675,000      $675,000  

Jubilee/Center Mutual Water Companies 
AMR Metering System Mojave Water Agency Water 

Conservation $408,200      $408,200  

Lucerne Valley Recharge Ponds Mojave Water Agency Water Supply $503,280      $503,280  

   Totals: $2,261,480  $412,500  $251,275  $2,100,255  

       Total Final Award  $2,512,755  
*IRWM Regions within this Funding Area that did not apply in Cycle 1 and may apply in Cycle 2: Anza Borrego Desert, Imperial, San Gorgonio. 



Final Funding Recommendations – Round 2 Integrated Regional Water                     
Management (IRWM) Implementation Grant Solicitation  

November 22, 2022 

 

Funding Area: Lahontan* 
Round 2 Available Funds:  

$6,685,268 Cycle 1 Awarded Funds: $3,961,273 Available Funds in Cycle 2: 
$2,723,995 

IRWM Region: Inyo-Mono Applicant: Eastern California Water Association         

Project Name Project Implementing Agency 
Primary 
Benefit 

DAC Implementation Funds General Implementation Funds 
Requested Awarded Requested Awarded 

Grant Administration Eastern California Water Association N/A     $251,114  $251,114  
Oak Creek Watershed Restoration Project Trout Unlimited Flood Reduction     $120,000  $120,000  
Tri-Valley and Fish Slough Management 
Area Groundwater Model Development 
and Isotope Study 

Mono County Water 
Conservation     $229,000  $229,000  

Mono City Well Lundy Mutual Water Company Water Supply     $574,861  $574,861  
Big Pine Wastewater Treatment Plant 
Aerator Efficiency Big Pine Community Services District Water Quality $409,610 $409,610     

Aspendell Well & Control Building Aspendell Mutual Water Company Water Supply     $131,676 $131,676 

Sunny Slopes Emergency Generator Birchim Community Services District Water Supply 
Reliability 

$214,000 $214,000     

Aspendell Backup Generator Aspendell Mutual Water Company Water Supply 
Reliability     $72,500  $72,500  

Laws, Independence, and Lone Pine 
Meter Replacement Inyo County Water 

Conservation $558,000 $545,850   $12,150  

June Lake Electric Transfer Stations June Lake Public Utilities District Water Supply 
Reliability     $201,500  $201,500  

   Totals: $1,181,610  $1,169,460  $1,580,651  $1,592,801  

     Total Final Award  $2,762,261  
         

IRWM Region: Mojave Applicant: Mojave Water Agency           

Project Name Project Implementing Agency 
Primary 
Benefit 

DAC Implementation Funds General Implementation Funds 
Requested Awarded Requested Awarded 

Grant Administration Mojave Water Agency N/A     $119,900  $119,900  
Water Resources Basin Wide 
Groundwater-Level and Water Quality 
Monitoring Network 

Mojave Water Agency Water Supply 
Reliability $633,882     $633,882 

Mt. View Memorial Park Irrigation and 
Landscape Improvements Barstow Cemetery District Water Supply 

Reliability $445,230      $445,230  

   Totals: $1,079,112  $0  $119,900  $1,199,012  
       Total Final Award  $1,199,012  

*IRWM Regions within this Funding Area that did not apply in Cycle 1 and may apply in Cycle 2: Antelope Valley, Fremont Basin, Lahontan Basin, Tahoe-Sierra. 



Final Funding Recommendations – Round 2 Integrated Regional Water                     
Management (IRWM) Implementation Grant Solicitation  

November 22, 2022 

 

 

Funding Area: Mountain Counties* 
Round 2 Available Funds:  

$5,899,612 Cycle 1 Awarded Funds: $1,170,482 Available Funds in Cycle 2: 
$4,729,130 

IRWM Region: Yosemite-Mariposa Applicant: Mariposa County Department of Public Works         

Project Name Project Implementing Agency 
Primary 
Benefit 

DAC Implementation Funds General Implementation Funds 
Requested Awarded Requested Awarded 

Grant Administration Mariposa County Department of Public Works N/A     $10,000  $10,000  
Yosemite West Leachfield Expansion 
and Repair Mariposa County Department of Public Works Water Quality     $427,000  $427,000  

   Totals: $0  $0  $437,000  $437,000  

     Total Final Award  $437,000  
         

IRWM Region: Upper Feather River Watershed      Applicant: Plumas County         

Project Name Project Implementing Agency 
Primary 
Benefit 

DAC Implementation Funds General Implementation Funds 
Requested Awarded Requested Awarded 

Grant Administration Plumas County N/A     $7,185  $7,185  
North Main Extension Water Use 
Efficiency and Reliability Project Plumas County Water 

Conservation $136,512  $136,512      

   Totals: $136,512  $136,512  $7,185  $7,185  

     Total Final Award  $143,697  
    

     
IRWM Region: Mokelumne/Amador/Calaveras (MAC)       Applicant: Mokelumne River Watershed Authority       

Project Name Project Implementing Agency 
Implementing 
Agency Type 

DAC Implementation Funds General Implementation Funds 
Requested Awarded Requested Awarded 

Grant Administration Mokelumne River Watershed Authority N/A     $23,560  $23,560  
Jeff Davis Water Treatment Plant 
Backwash Recycle Project Calaveras Public Utility District Water Supply $566,225  $566,225      

    $566,225  $566,225  $23,560  $23,560  

       Total Final Award  $589,785  
*IRWM Regions within this Funding Area that did not apply in Cycle 1 and may apply in Cycle 2: Tuolumne-Stanislaus; Cosumnes, American, Bear, Yuba; Yuba County; Southern Sierra; Madera; Northern Sacramento 
Valley; American River Basin. 



Final Funding Recommendations – Round 2 Integrated Regional Water                     
Management (IRWM) Implementation Grant Solicitation  

November 22, 2022 

 

Funding Area: San Diego* 
Round 2 Available Funds: 

$21,992,386 Cycle 1 Awarded Funds: $18,721,585 Available Funds in Cycle 2:  
$3,270,801 

IRWM Region: San Diego Applicant: San Diego County Water Authority         

Project Name Project Implementing Agency 
Primary 
Benefit 

DAC Implementation Funds General Implementation Funds 
Requested Awarded Requested Awarded 

Grant Administration San Diego County Water Authority N/A     $965,081  $965,081  
The Acres Water 
Consolidation Project - Phase 1, Part 2 Ramona Municipal Water District Water Supply $2,428,668 $1,570,000   $858,668  

The Federal Blvd. Dechannelization 
and Trail Construction Project Groundwork San Diego-Chollas Creek 

Stormwater and 
Flood 
Management 

$2,900,000 $0   $2,900,000 

Ramona/Barona Tribe 
Recycled Water Pipeline Project Ramona Municipal Water District Water Supply $2,430,000 $0   $2,430,000 

North San Diego Water Reuse Coalition – 
Regional Recycled Water Program Olivenhain Municipal Water District Water Supply     $3,731,783 $3,731,783 

Integrated Multi-Benefit Solutions for 
Climate Resiliency in the San Diego Region San Diego County Water Authority Water 

Conservation     $2,300,000 $2,300,000 

Oceanside Mesa Garrison Force Main River 
Crossing City of Oceanside Water Supply      $1,329,165 $1,329,165 

   Totals: $7,758,668  $1,570,000  $8,326,029  $14,514,697  
     Total Final Award  $16,084,697  
         

IRWM Region: Upper Santa Margarita             Applicant: Rancho California Water District         

Project Name Project Implementing Agency 
Primary 
Benefit 

DAC Implementation Funds General Implementation Funds 
Requested Awarded Requested Awarded 

The Upper Santa Margarita Watershed’s 
Save Our Water, Save Our Watershed 
Alliance 

Rancho California Water District Water 
Conservation     $500,000  $500,000  

Decision Support Tool for Groundwater 
Banking in the Temecula Valley 
Groundwater Basin 

Rancho California Water District Water Supply 
Reliability     $1,068,444  $1,068,444  

Western-RCWD Intertie and Pipeline for 
Regional Drought Resiliency Western Municipal Water District Water Supply     $1,068,444  $1,068,444  

   Totals: $0  $0  $2,636,888  $2,636,888  
       Total Final Award  $2,636,888  

*IRWM Regions within this Funding Area that did not apply in Cycle 1 and may apply in Cycle 2: South Orange County Watershed Management Area. 



Final Funding Recommendations – Round 2 Integrated Regional Water  
Management (IRWM) Implementation Grant Solicitation 

November 22, 2022 

Funding Area: San Joaquin River* 
Round 2 Available Funds: 

$8,578,248 Cycle 1 Awarded Funds: $8,578,248 Available Funds in Cycle 2: 
$0 

IRWM Region: Merced Applicant: Merced Irrigation District 

Project Name Project Implementing Agency 
Primary 
Benefit 

DAC Implementation Funds General Implementation Funds 
Requested Awarded Requested Awarded 

Grant Administration Merced Irrigation District N/A $13,704 $13,704 

Floodwater Storage Reservoir Project Sandy Mush Mutual Water Company 
Stormwater and 
Flood 
Management 

$300,293 $300,293 

East Merced Stewardship and Education 
Project East Merced Resources Conservation District Water 

Conservation $60,059 $60,059 

Eastside Bypass Floodwater Diversion 
Project Clayton Water District Water Supply $300,293 $300,293 

Totals: $0 $0 $674,348 $674,348 

 Total Final Award $674,348 

IRWM Region: East Contra Costa County Applicant: Contra Costa Water District 

Project Name Project Implementing Agency 
Primary 
Benefit 

DAC Implementation Funds General Implementation Funds 
Requested Awarded Requested Awarded 

Grant Administration Contra Costa Water District N/A $41,040 $41,040 
Bethel Island Water System Consolidation 
and Water Supply Project Diablo Water District Water Supply $421,792 $300,000 $121,792 

Totals: $421,792 $300,000 $41,040 $162,832 

 Total Final Award $462,832 

IRWM Region: Westside San Joaquin Applicant: Del Puerto Water District 

Project Name Project Implementing Agency 
Primary 
Benefit 

DAC Implementation Funds General Implementation Funds 
Requested Awarded Requested Awarded 

Reservoir Decision Support Tool Del Puerto Water District Flood Reduction $955,000 $955,000 
Totals: $0 $0 $955,000 $955,000 

 Total Final Award $955,000 



Final Funding Recommendations – Round 2 Integrated Regional Water  
Management (IRWM) Implementation Grant Solicitation 

November 22, 2022 

IRWM Region: Eastern San Joaquin Applicant: San Joaquin County Flood Control District 

Project Name Project Implementing Agency 
Primary 
Benefit 

DAC Implementation Funds General Implementation Funds 
Requested Awarded Requested Awarded 

Grant Administration  San Joaquin County Flood Control District N/A $272,920 $272,920 
NSJWCD South System Phase 3 
Improvement Project North San Joaquin Water Conservation District Groundwater 

Recharge $2,899,379 $2,899,379 

Delta Water Supply Project Phase II – 
Recharge Basin Improvements Project City of Stockton Groundwater 

Recharge $1,893,769 $1,893,769 

San Joaquin County Water System 
Improvements Project San Joaquin County Water Supply 

Reliability $1,420,000 $0 $1,420,000 

Totals: $1,420,000 $0 $5,066,068 $6,486,068 

 Total Final Award $6,486,068 

*All Round 2 Implementation funding has been awarded for this Funding Area.


	Final Funding Recommendations- Central Coast
	Final Funding Recommendations- Colorado River
	Final Funding Recommendations- Lahontan
	Final Funding Recommendations- Mountain Counties
	Final Funding Recommendations- San Diego
	Final Funding Recommendations- San Joaquin River



